



\$~6 & 7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 302/2019, CM Nos.50762/2019 & 50764/2019**

SONU RANA ..... Appellant

Through: Ms Aanchal Budhraja and Mr Shivam,  
Adv.

versus

PROMILA ..... Respondent

Through: Mr R.S. Sahni and Ms Jasmine Sahni,  
Adv.

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 55/2021, CM Nos.13839/2021 & 13841/2021**

PROMILA ..... Appellant

Through: Mr R.S. Sahni and Ms Jasmine Sahni,  
Adv.

versus

SONU RANA ..... Respondent

Through: Ms Aanchal Budhraja and Mr Shivam,  
Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**

% **28.02.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

**CM No.50764/2019 in MAT.APP.(F.C.) 302/2019**

**CM No.13841/2021 in MAT.APP.(F.C.) 55/2021** [Applications filed on

*behalf of the appellants seeking condonation of delay of 84 days and 195 days respectively, in filing the appeals]*

1. These are applications filed on behalf of the appellants seeking condonation of delay in filing the appeals.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 302/2019 & 55/2021

page 1 of 2



2. Given the fact that the above-captioned matters represent cross-appeals, the delay in filing the appeals is condoned to which counsel for the respondents have no objection.

3. The above-captioned applications are, accordingly, disposed of.

**MAT.APP.(F.C.) 302/2019 & CM No.50762/2019**  
**MAT.APP.(F.C.) 55/2021 & CM No.13839/2021**

4. Ms Aanchal Budhraj, learned counsel, who appears on behalf of the husband, i.e., Mr Sonu Rana, in the above-captioned matters, seeks an accommodation for the reason that an application that has been lodged with the Registry has not been listed today.

4.1 The request for accommodation is not opposed by Mr R.S. Sahni, learned counsel, who appears on behalf of the wife, i.e., Ms Promila.

5. Accordingly, list the above-captioned matters on 05.08.2024.

**RAJIV SHAKDHER, J**

**AMIT BANSAL, J**

**FEBRUARY 28, 2024**

aj

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*